Administrative Use Only
Amendment Date; 04/09/2021

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMMENT BETWEEN
OHM ADVISORS AND THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR
FOR GENERAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

This Amendment Number 1 (“Amendment”) is to the agreement between the City of Ann Arbor,
(“City”) and OHM Advisors (“Contractor”) for General Engineering Services, which is dated
6/14/2019 (“Agreement”). City and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1)

2)

Article Il, DURATION, is amended to read as follows:

Contractor shall commence performance on June 14, 2019 ("Commencement Date").
This Agreement shall remain in effect for a period of 2 years unless terminated as
provided in Article XI. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall apply to the
earlier of the Effective Date or Commencement Date,

Subject to the availability of funding, this Agreement may be extended by the City
Administrator for one additional two-year period at the hourly rates provided in the
Contractor's fee proposal in response to RFP# 19-205 plus a onetime cost escalator of
no more than 3% but in no event shall the total compensation to the Contractor exceed
$600,000.00 over the life of the contract including the extension period.

Duration to include the renewal period contained in the bid documents and approved
by Council Resolution #19-0635 on May 6, 2019.

Article V, COMPENSATION TO THE CONTRACTOR is amended to read as
follows:

The contractor shall be paid in the manner set froth in Exhibit B or in signed Work
Statement(s) as may be agreed upon from time to time. Payment shall be made monthly,
unless another payment term is specified in Exhibit B or the applicable Work Statement,
following receipt of invoices submitted by the Contractor, and approved by the Contract
Administrator. The total fee to be paid to Contractor for Services shall not exceed
$600,000.00.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, unless specifically amended above, shall
apply to this Amendment and are made a part of this Amendment as though expressly rewritten,
incorporated, and included herein.

City and Contractor agree that for this Amendment and any documents related to the Agreement:
1) signatures may be delivered electronically in lieu of an original signature; 2) to treat electronic
signatures as original signatures that bind them; and 3) signatures may be executed and delivered
by facsimile and upon such delivery, the facsimile signature will be deemed to have the same
effect as if the original signature had been delivered to the other party.

Amendment — Over $25K Rev. 2020



This Amendment to the Agreement shall be binding on the Parties’ heirs, successors, and
assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Amendment — Over $25K Rev. 2020



For Contractor OHM A4y V/SOLC

/A é’&c‘—'f_j*j:’/r }V
Date s 0.5/3 0/«:2 0/

Amendment — Over $25K Rev. 2020

ﬂnu Il s

CH RISTOPH ER TAYLOR, MAYOR

/ @% 04/09/2021

JACQUELINE BEAUDRY, CITY CLERK

By

Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

Date:

04/07/2021

\ TOM CRAWFORD, CITY ADMINISTRATOR \

03/30/2021
\ CRAIG HUPY, PUBLIC SERVICES AREA ADMINISTRATOR \

Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator

Jz;a/?

STEPHEN POSTEMA, CITY ATTORNEY \

Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney



OHM Adyvisors - City of Ann Arbor Public Works Unit - 2022 Contract Rate Schedule

Billing Classification 2019-2021 Billing Rate 2022 Billing Rate
Professional Engineer IV/Architect IV $175.00 $180.00
Professional Engineer llI/Architect IlI $158.00 $162.00
Professional Engineer Il/Architect || $145.00 $149.00
Professional Engineer I/Architect | $133.00 $136.00
Graduate Engineer IV $138.00 $141.00
Graduate Engineer lll $130.00 $133.00
Graduate Engineer Il $125.00 $128.00
Graduate Engineer | $115.00 $118.00
Graduate Architect Ill/Landscape Architect Ill $125.00 $128.00
Graduate Architect Il/Landscape Architect Il $105.00 $108.00
Graduate Architect I/Landscape Architect | $95.00 $97.00
Technician IV $132.00 $135.00
Technician Il $115.00 $118.00
Technician Il $98.00 $100.00
Technician | $78.00 $80.00
Engineering Aide/Architectural Aide $62.00 $63.00
Professional Surveyor llI $158.00 $162.00
Professional Surveyor Il $145.00 $148.00
Professional Surveyor | $132.00 $135.00
Graduate Surveyor $113.00 $116.00
Surveyor llI $110.00 $113.00
Surveyor I $102.00 $105.00
Surveyor | $82.00 $84.00
Surveyor Aide $60.00 $61.00
Planner IV $158.00 $160.00
Planner lll $135.00 $137.00
Planner Il $115.00 $117.00
Planner | $90.00 $92.00
Planner Aide $62.00 $63.00
Graphic Designer $108.00 $110.00
Administrative Support $68.00 $70.00
Clerical Aide $55.00 $56.00
Principal $200.00 $205.00
Sr. Associate $190.00 $195.00
Associate $178.00 $183.00

NOTE: Rate Escalation is Less than 3% on each classification




